RESOLUTION NO.	- 2020
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A MID TERM CONVERSION LETTER WITH ORACLE AMERICA, INC., AND MYTHICS, INC., TO ALLOW THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT'S DATA TO BE MIGRATED TO A NEW CLOUD HOSTING ENVIRONMENT, AND TO FURTHER EXECUTE MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 001/2019 WITH METAFORMERS, INC., TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF MANAGED SERVICES SUPPORT PROVIDED BY METAFORMERS EACH MONTH AND TO INCREASE THE ANNUAL PRICE OF THE CONTRACT WITH METAFORMERS BY \$40,131.00 FROM \$160,524.00 TO \$200,655.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Mid Term Conversion Letter, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Oracle America, Inc., and Mythics, Inc., to allow the Urban County Government's' data to be migrated to a new cloud hosting environment.

Section 2 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Managed Services Agreement Amendment 001/2019, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Metaformers, Inc., to increase the amount of managed services support provided by Metaformers each month.

Section 3 – That an amount not to exceed the sum of \$200,655.00 be and hereby is approved for payment to Metaformers, Inc., from account #1101-202505-0001-72205 per year, pursuant to the terms of the Amendment to the General Services Agreement and Statement of Work.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0035-20:CEE:X:\Cases\CIO\20-LE0002\LEG\00676475.DOCX